
Argyll and Bute Council 
 Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid  
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

6 March 2024 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held BY MICROSOFT TEAMS on 
THURSDAY, 14 MARCH 2024 at 10:30 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 19 DECEMBER 2023 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 AUDIT ITEMS 

 4. INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES (Pages 11 
- 18) 

  Report by Chief Internal Auditor 

 5. INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2023-24 (Pages 19 - 
38) 

  Report by Chief Internal Auditor 

 6. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2023/24 
(Pages 39 - 84) 

  Report by Chief Internal Auditor 
 

• Human Resources - Casual Workers 

• Pupil and Public Transport 

• Piers and Harbours 
  

 SCRUTINY ITEMS 

 7. FLY-TIPPING SCRUTINY REVIEW (Pages 85 - 100) 

Public Document Pack



  Report by Chair of Fly-tipping Scrutiny Panel  

 8. SCRUTINY - IDENITIFICATION OF A TOPIC 2024-25 (Pages 101 - 104) 

  Report by Chief Internal Auditor 

 9. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024-25 (Pages 105 - 130) 

  Report by Chief Internal Auditor 

 10. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS (SCOTLAND) ACT 2000 (RIPSA) 
ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 131 - 144) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support 

 11. 2022-23 AUDITED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS  

  (a) 2022-23 Draft Annual Audit Report - TO FOLLOW  

   Report by Mazars LLP 

  (b) 2022-23 Argyll and Bute Council - ISA 580 Letter of Representation - TO 
FOLLOW  

   Report by Section 95 Officer 

  (c) 2022-23 Audited Annual Accounts - TO FOLLOW  

   Report by Section 95 Officer 

 12. UNAUDITED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2023-24 (Pages 145 - 182) 

  Report by Section 95 Officer 

 13. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY (Pages 183 - 240) 

  Report by Section 95 Officer 

 14. CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE (Pages 241 - 246) 

  Report by Chief Executive 

 15. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND INTERNAL AUDIT MANUAL (Pages 247 - 274) 

  Report by Chief Internal Auditor 

 16. SCRUTINY FRAMEWORK AND MANUAL ANNUAL REVIEW (Pages 275 - 298) 

  Report by Chief Internal Auditor 

 17. LOCAL GOVERNMENT IN SCOTLAND - FINANCIAL BULLETIN 2022-23 (Pages 
299 - 334) 

  Report by Section 95 Officer  

 18. WORKPLAN (Pages 335 - 338) 

  For noting and updating 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Audit and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 Martin Caldwell (Chair) Janice Wason Hall
 Councillor Daniel Hampsey Councillor Graham Hardie
 Councillor Reeni Kennedy-Boyle Councillor Jim Lynch (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor Dougie McFadzean Councillor Andrew Vennard 
   
 Shona Barton, Governance Manager 
 
 Contact: Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant  Tel:  01546 604338 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  

on TUESDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2023  
 

 
Present: Martin Caldwell (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Daniel Hampsey 

Councillor Graham Hardie 
Councillor Reeni Kennedy-Boyle 
 

Councillor Jim Lynch 
Councillor Dougie McFadzean 
Councillor Andrew Vennard 
 

Attending: Jane Fowler, Head of Customer Support Services 
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services 
Paul MacAskill, Chief Internal Auditor 
Shona Barton, Governance Manager 
Mhairi Weldon, Senior Audit Assistant 
Cameron Waddell, Partner, Mazars LLP 
Gregory Odour, Audit Manager, Mazars LLP  
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.   
 
There were no apologies for absence intimated.   
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.   
 

 3. MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 14 SEPTEMBER 2023  

 
The Minute of the previous meeting of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee, held on 14 
September 2023 was approved as a correct record.   
 

 4. INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing a summary of Internal Audit 
activity and progress during quarter three of 2023/24 against the following areas: 
 
Audits Completed 
 

• Fleet – Hire of Vehicles 

• Compliance Review – Period Products 

• Planning 

• Pupil Registration 

• Oban Airport 

• Risk Management – HSCP 

• Financial Management Arrangements – HSCP 

• Establishment Visits x 11 – LiveArgyll 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



Audits in Planning/in Progress 
 

• Piers and Harbours 

• Learning and Disability Care Packages 

• Scottish Social Services Council (SSSC) Registration 

• Pupil and Public Transport 

• Freedom of Information Requests 
 
The report also provided information on the work carried out by the Counter Fraud Team 
(CFT); the continuous monitoring programme and the progress of work carried out as a 
result of information received from the National Fraud Initiative (NFI). 
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee reviewed and endorsed the Summary of Activities 
report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 19 December 2023, submitted) 
 

 5. INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2023-24  
 

Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on all open actions as at 30 
September 2023.  The report included information on actions where the agreed 
implementation date had been rescheduled. 
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee endorsed the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 19 December 2023, submitted) 
 

 6. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2023/24  
 

Consideration was given to a report containing the action plans in relation to the following 
eighteen audits:- 
 

• Fleet – Hire of Vehicles 

• Compliance Review – Period Products 

• Planning  

• Pupil Registration 

• Oban Airport 

• Risk Management (HSCP) 

• Financial Management Arrangements (HSCP) 

• Queens Hall and Library, Dunoon (LiveArgyll) 

• Riverside Leisure Centre, Dunoon (LiveArgyll) 

• Helensburgh Leisure Centre (LiveArgyll) 

• Helensburgh Library (LiveArgyll) 

• Oban Library (LiveArgyll) 

• Rothesay Leisure Pool (LiveArgyll) 

• Rothesay Moat Community Education Centre (LiveArgyll) 

• Aqualibrium and Library, Campbeltown (LiveArgyll) 

Page 6



• Campbeltown Museum (LiveArgyll) 

• Victoria Halls, Helensburgh (LiveArgyll) 

• Corran Halls, Oban (LiveArgyll) 
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee reviewed and endorsed the summary report and detail 
within each individual report.  
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 19 December 2023, submitted) 
 

 7. AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report by Mazars which outlined the status of the 
2022/23 Audit and changes to the audit approach.  Mr Waddell outlined a number of 
issues which had resulted in a delay in the preparation of the 2022-23 Audited Annual 
Accounts, which included awaiting assurances on the valuation of net defined benefit 
liability; the treatment of assets measured under Existing Use Value, which were not 
revalued in 2022-23 and issues relating to third parties.  The Committee expressed their 
disappointment at the delay in the production of the Annual Audited Accounts for 2022-23.     
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Mazars LLP, submitted) 
 

 8. SCRUTINY - COMPLETION OF THE FLY TIPPING REVIEW 2023-24 AND 
IDENTIFICATION OF A TOPIC FOR 2024-25  

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on the planned approach to 
the progress and completion of a scrutiny review in the context of the Scrutiny Manual and 
Framework as part of the Committee’s scrutiny role f
[...]
024.   
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Executive, dated 1 November 2023, submitted) 
 

 11. WASTE MANAGEMENT  
 

Having noted that, as a result of a mismatch between the level of risk identified and the 
assurance previously provided to Committee due to the Council being in the process of 
implementing a new waste strategy and the uncertainty being created by the Scottish 
Government’s ban on landfilling Biodegradable Municipal Waste (BMW) from 2025, 
consideration was given to a report which provided an update on the current position in 
relation to the implementation of the waste strategy and advised of a detailed report which 
was presented to the Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee at their 
meeting on 30 November 2023.   
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee considered and noted the content of the report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services, dated November 2023, submitted)  
 

 12. WORKPLAN  
 

In order to facilitate forward planning of reports to the Audit and Scrutiny Committee, 
Members considered the outline Audit and Scrutiny workplan. 
 

Page 8



Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the outline workplan. 
 
(Reference:  Audit and Scrutiny Workplan, dated 19 December 2023, submitted) 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

  
AUDIT & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

   
  

FINANCIAL SERVICES 
 

  

14 MARCH 2024 

  

INTERNAL AUDIT  AND COUNTER FRAUD SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES  
 

1. SUMMARY 
  
1.1 The objective of the report is to provide the Audit and Scrutiny Committee (the 

Committee) with a summary of Internal Audit activity and progress during quarter 
four of 2023/24. 

  
1.2 Core activities together with a progress update statement are shown below: 

 

• 2023/24 Audit Plan progress: The plan is on track subject to available 
resources being in place for the full period of the approved plan
[...]
ain the 
view that fly-tipping 
incidents are low across 
Argyll and Bute and the 
current fees and charges 
are set at an appropriate 
level and should not be 
reduced. 

4 Service Management 
should liaise with the 
Council’s Customer 
Service Centre and Web 
Team to establish the 
root cause of invalid 
information entering the 
CSC system via digital 
services and consider 
enhancements to 
webforms that will 
enable more robust 
gathering of information 
from the public. 

Future discussions will be 
programmed to ensure more 
accurate information and 
less duplicated information 
is collated. 

 

5 Consideration be given to 
proactively use the 
Council’s media channels 
to outline the effects of 
fly-tipping and the 
consequences of such 
actions on the 
environment in Argyll and 
Bute.  In addition, that 
the penalties for such 
behaviour have increased 
from £200 to £500 
recently, which may help 
to bring people’s 
attention to the subject 
and also the penalties 
that could be levied if 
caught. 

Together with proactively 
using the media channels 
available to the Council, the 
service will look to further 
develop the services of 
agencies including Police 
Scotland and Keep Scotland 
Beautiful. 

 

 

Page 100



 

 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
FINANCIAL SERVICES 
 

14 MARCH 2024 

 
SCRUTINY – IDENITIFICATION OF A TOPIC 2024-25 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
  
1.1 The objective of the report is to provide the Audit and Scrutiny Committee 

(the Committee) with an update arising from the recent engagement on 
potential scrutiny options in order to identify a topic to take forward in the 
context of the Scrutiny Manual and Framework as part of the Committee’s 
scrutiny role for 2024-25. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
2.1 The Audit and Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
  
2.1.2 Consider and determine whether the topic for 2024-25 will be a review of the 

Council’s Complaints process based on the responses provided to the Chief 
Internal Auditor as part of the recent communications with the Committee and, 
in accordance with the agreed process of assessment which is detailed in the 
Scrutiny Framework and Manual. 

  
2.1.3 
 
 
 

In the event of the Committee being minded to approve the review of the 
Council’s Complaints process as the area identified for scrutiny in 2024-25, 
appoint a Panel Chair and two further Members to form a Scrutiny Panel for 
the review which will commence within financial year 2024-25.   

  
3 DETAIL 
  
3.1 The development of the scrutiny function has progressed successfully, and in 

in the new format, a total of three reviews have been undertaken. The 
Committee have found such reviews helpful in discharging their role in relation 
to scrutiny and at the last meeting sought to identify a topic for 2024/25 
financial year which would be of benefit to the Council. It is also important to 
balance the Committees work in relation to scrutiny with its primary duty of 
which is to seek the successful delivery of the agreed Internal audit Plan.  

  
3.2 There are no minimum or maximum number of scrutiny reviews that require to 

be undertaken but such reviews should flow from identifiable ‘issues’ and 
where there is a remit, take cognisance of the limitations. A significant amount 
of resource can be expended on such reviews and as a section we need to 
balance this with available staff resources. In terms of balance in 2024/25 it 
would be helpful for the Committee to consider that one review will be 
undertaken during the financial year, allowing staff resources to be balanced 
between this type of work, internal audit work and planned professional 
training for a member of staff normally involved in scrutiny work.   

  
3.3 In 2024/25 the Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) plans to engage with the 

Page 101 Agenda Item 8



 

Committee in identifying scrutiny work for 2025/26 and which can be agreed 
by the Committee before the start of that financial year.
[...]

Manager for retention in Central 

Register 

YES 

NO 

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 
FINANCIAL SERVICES 

AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

14 MARCH 2024 

UNAUDITED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2023-24 

  
1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report advises the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of the plans in place for 

financial year end 31 March 2023 and the preparation of the Council’s Unaudited 
Annual Accounts for 2023-24. 
 

1.2 The appendices to the report outline the timetables for the closure of the Council’s 
2023-24 General Ledger, the Social Work Closedown and the Annual Accounts 
Preparation Plan. 
 

1.3 
 

The Committee is asked to note that plans are in place to prepare the Council’s 
Annual Accounts, consistent with the Accounting Code of Practice and submit them 
to Council prior to 30 June 2024. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 145 Agenda Item 12



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 
FINANCIAL SERVICES 

AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

14 MARCH 2024 

UNAUDITED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2022-23 

  
2. INTRODUCTION 

 
2.1 This report advises the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of the plans in place for 

financial year end 31 March 2024 and the preparation of the Council’s Unaudited 
Annual Accounts for 2023-24. 
 

2.2 Processes have been established to ensure that the Annual Accounts are prepared 
in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) on an on-
going basis. There are no major changes in accounting practice for 2023-24. 
 

3 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 To note that plans are in place to prepare the Council’s Annual Accounts, 
consistent with the Accounting Code of Practice and submit them to Council prior to 
30 June 2024. 
 

4 DETAIL 
 

4.1 “An Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local Authorities” has been issued 
by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). This 
suggests that Audit Committees should have an overview of the plans made
[...]
und advance repayment 
profiling was introduced as follows: 
 
For all new loans fund advances the policy for repayment is: 

Page 183 Agenda Item 13



 
o Asset life method – loans fund advances will be repaid with reference 

to the life of an asset using a 5.1% annuity rate;  
o Funding / Income profile method – loans fund advances will be 

repaid by reference to an associated income stream using a 5.1% 
annuity rate. This would be utilised where the asset will generate 
income which can be used to repay the debt or as a result of spend to 
save schemes where again the savings can be used to repay the 
loans fund advances. 

  
1.8 
 
 
 
 
1.9 
 

During 2023-24 a decision was taken to repay three of our loans early to take 
advantage of a discount which was on offer. This has provided the Council with a 
one-off gain of £0.294m which will be transferred to the General Fund and can 
assist with budget pressures.  
 
Section 3 of the document outlines the current actual external debt against the 
capital financing requirement highlighting any over or under borrowing. There is 
information on the interest rates projections and the borrowing strategy.   
 

1.10 Section 4 of the document outlines the annual investment strategy.  The 
Council’s investment priorities will be security first, liquidity second and then 
return. It explains the creditworthiness policy and the use of Link Group Treasury 
Solutions in this respect as well as the Country and Sector limits. 
 

1.11 
 

There are a number of appendices in Section 5.  Some of this information has 
been provided by the Council’s external treasury management advisors.   
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 Members are requested to: 
 
a) Endorse the proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 

Annual Investment Strategy and the indicators contained within. 
 
b) Note the continued use of the asset life method for the repayment of loan 

fund advances using a 5.1% annuity interest rate, with the exception of 
spend to save schemes where the funding/income profile method could 
be used. 
 

c) Note the proposed asset repayment periods as detailed within section 2.7 
of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement. 

 
d) Note the ability to continue to use countries with a sovereign rating of AA- 

and above, as recommended by the Council’s external treasury 
management advisors.   

 
 

3. IMPLICATIONS 
 

3.1 Policy – Sets the policy for borrowing and investment decisions. 
 

3.2 Financial – An effective Treasury Management Strategy forms a significant part 
of the Council’s financial arrangements and its financial well-being. 

Page 184



 
3.3 Legal - None. 

 
3.4 HR - None. 

 
3.5 
 
3.5.1 
 
3.5.2 
 
3.5.3 

Fairer Scotland Duty – None. 
 
Equalities – None. 
 
Socio-Economic Duty – None. 
 
Islands Duty – None. 
 

3.6 Climate Change – None. 
 

3.7 Risk - This report does not require any specific risk issues to be addressed, 
however members will be aware that the management of risk is an integral part 
of the Council’s treasury management activities. 
 

3.8 Customer Service - None.  
 

3.9 The Rights of the Child (UNCRC) – None. 
 
 
 
Kirsty Flanagan 
Executive Director/Section 95 Officer 
15 February 2024 
 
Policy Lead for Finance and Commercial Services: Councillor Gary 
Mulvaney 
 
APPENDICES 
Appendix 1 – Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2024-25 
 
For further information please contact: Anne Blue, Head of Financial Services  
anne.blue@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

Page 185



1 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
and Annual Investment Strategy 2024-2025 

Appendix 1
Page 186



 

2 
 

1 INDEX 
 
1 INTRODUCTION ............................................................................................................................ 3 
1.1 Background ......................................................................................................................................................... 6 
1.2 
[...]
cil. 
 
Our Treasury Advisors, who are The Link Group, are currently reviewing the market in terms of 
providers of ESG metrics and are looking at ways in which this data can be used by the Council. 
However, the Treasury Management Code notes that “This is a developing area, and it is not 
implied that the organisation’s ESG policy will currently include ESG scoring or other real-time ESG 
criteria at individual investment level”.  
 
The Council will continue to consider ESG factors however, it should be noted that this information 
will still be secondary to the requirement for the Council to adhere to the Security, Liquidity and 

Page 239



 

55 
 

Yield requirements of the Treasury Code. Limiting the potential counterparty options could reduce 
diversification and increase risk therefore there is an important balance to be had. 
 

Page 240



 

 

 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                      Audit and Scrutiny Committee 

Chief Executive                                   14 March 2024 

 

 

Corporate Improvement Plan Update 

 

 

 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

  

This document updates the Audit and Scrutiny Committee on the progress of the 
new Corporate Improvement Plan (CIP) within the Performance Excellence Project.  
The Committee received an update on the overall Performance Excellence Project in 
December 2023 and on the last Best Value Action Plan in March 2023.   
 
The report highlights completed work and upcoming activities to facilitate 
development and implementation of the new plan.  
 
Members are recommended to consider and note the progress of work on the 
Corporate Improvement Plan and planned activities in this regard.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   

Page 241 Agenda Item 14



 

 

   

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                     Audit and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Chief Executive                                 14 March 2024 

 

 

Corporate Improvement Plan Update 

 

 

2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 As part of our duty to deliver B

Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  

on THURSDAY, 14 MARCH 2024  
 

 
Present: Martin Caldwell (Chair) 

 
 Janice Wason Hall 

Councillor Daniel Hampsey 
Councillor Graham Hardie 
 

Councillor Reeni Kennedy-Boyle 
Councillor Dougie McFadzean 
 

Attending: Kirsty Flanagan, Executive Director/Section 95 Officer 
Anne Blue, Head of Financial Services 
Jane Fowler, Head of Customer Support Services 
Paul MacAskill, Chief Internal Auditor 
Shona Barton, Governance Manager 
Morag Cupples, Finance Manager 
Jennifer Coyle, Senior HR Business Partner 
Mhairi Weldon, Senior Audit Assistant 
Cameron Waddell, Partner, Mazars LLP 
Gregory Odour, Audit Manager, Mazars LLP 
 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and took the opportunity to introduce Janice 
Wason Hall, who would be taking over the role of Chair of the Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee from its next meeting in June 2024. 
 
Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillor Jim Lynch.   
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.   
 

 3. MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 19 DECEMBER 2023  

 
The Minute of the previous meeting of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee, held on 19 
December 2023 was approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing a summary of Internal Audit 
activity and progress during quarter four of 2023/24 against the following areas: 
 
Audits Completed 
 

• Piers and Harbours 

• Pupil and Public Transport 

• Human Resources – Casual Workers 
 



Audits in Planning/in Progress 
 

• Client Funds  

• Learning and Disability Care Packages  

• Financial Ledger  

• Scottish Social Services Council (SSSC) Registration 

• Freedom of Information Requests 

• Cloud Based Computer Services 
 
The report also provided information on the work carried out by the Counter Fraud Team 
(CFT); the continuous monitoring programme and the progress of work carried out as a 
result of information received from the National Fraud Initiative (NFI). 
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee reviewed and endorsed the Summary of Activities 
report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 14 March 2024, submitted) 
 

 5. INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2023-24  
 

Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on all open actions as at 31 
December 2023.  The report included information on actions where the agreed 
implementation date had been rescheduled. 
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee endorsed the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 14 March 2024, submitted) 
 

 6. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2023/24  
 

Consideration was given to a report containing the action plans in relation to the following 
three audits:- 
 

• Human Resources – Casual Workers 

• Pupil and Public Transport 

• Piers and Harbours 
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee reviewed and endorsed the summary report and detail 
within each individual report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 14 March 2024, submitted) 
 

 7. FLY-TIPPING SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 



Having noted that the Fly-Tipping Scrutiny Review commenced as per the 2021/22 
scrutiny plan and concluded as per the 2023/24 scrutiny plan, the Committee gave 
consideration to a report which presented the draft Fly-Tipping Scrutiny Report.   
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee:- 
 
1. agreed the draft Fly-Tipping Scrutiny Report; and  

 
2. agreed that the Fly-Tipping Scrutiny Report be presented to the Environment, 

Development and Infrastructure Committee for consideration.   
 

(Reference:  Report by Chair of Scrutiny Panel, dated 14 March 2024, submitted)  
 

 8. SCRUTINY - IDENITIFICATION OF A TOPIC 2024-25  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided an update on the recent 
engagement on potential scrutiny options in order to identify a topic to take forward in the 
context of the Scrutiny Manual and Framework as part of the Committee’s scrutiny role for 
2024-25.   
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee:-  
 
1. agreed that the topic for 2024-25 would be a review of the Council’s Complaints 

process based on the responses provided to the Chief Internal Auditor as part of the 
recent communications with the Committee and in accordance with the agreed process 
of assessment which is detailed in the Scrutiny Framework and Manual;  
 

2. appointed Councillor Jim Lynch as the Panel Chair with the new Chair of the 
Committee, Janice Wason Hall shadowing; and  

 
3. requested that the Chief Internal Auditor extend an invite to all Members of the 

Committee seeking nominations for a further two members to form a Scrutiny Panel for 
the review which will commence within financial year 2024-25.   

 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 14 March 2024, submitted) 
 

 9. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024-25  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which introduced the Internal Audit Plan for 
2024-25.   
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed and endorsed the Internal Audit Plan 2024/25, 
as attached at Appendix 1 to the report.  
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 14 March 2024, submitted)   
 



 10. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS (SCOTLAND) ACT 2000 (RIPSA) 
ANNUAL REPORT  

 
Having noted the legal requirements placed on the Council in relation to covert 
surveillance, the Committee gave consideration to a report which advised that between 1 
January and 31 December 2023, the Council undertook no covert surveillance operations. 
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee considered and noted the terms of the report.   
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory 
Support, dated 14 March 2024, submitted) 
 
Councillor Daniel Hampsey joined the meeting during discussions of agenda item 11 
(2022-23 Audited Annual Accounts). 
. 
 

 11. 2022-23 AUDITED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS  
 

 (a) 2022-23 Draft Annual Audit Report  

  The Committee gave consideration to a report and a short verbal update outlining 
the unqualified opinion of the External Auditors, Mazars LLP, on the audit of the 
financial statements.   
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the findings of the report.   
 
(Reference:  Report by Mazars LLP, dated March 2024, submitted)  
 

 (b) 2022-23 Argyll and Bute Council - ISA 580 Letter of Representation  

  Consideration was given to the ISA 580 letter of representation on the audit of the 
annual accounts of Argyll and Bute Council for the year ended 31 March 2023.   
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee:- 
 
1. noted the contents of the ISA 580 letter of representation; and 

 
2. agreed to recommend to Council that the ISA 580 letter of representation be 

approved for signing.   
 

(Reference:  ISA 580 Letter of Representation by Section 95 Officer, dated March 
2024, submitted) 
 

 (c) 2022-23 Audited Annual Accounts  

  The Committee gave consideration to a report presenting the Audited Annual 
Accounts of the Council for the year ended 31 March 2023.      



 
The Chair took the opportunity to thank the Finance team for the provision of highly 
informative management commentary and for their continued hard work in the 
provision of the annual accounts. 
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee:- 
 
1. noted that the audit is substantially complete and Mazars have advised the 

Council that they are expecting to issue an unqualified opinion on the Council’s 
Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2023; 

 
2. agreed to accept and endorse the set of Accounts as attached to the report and 

refer them to the Council for approval; 
 

3. noted that if the Council receive a follow-up letter from Mazars confirming that 
there are no material changes to the Accounts, there would be no impediment to 
the Council signing off the Annual Accounts; 

 
4. noted that if the Council receive a follow-up letter from Mazars confirming there 

was a material change, it would be a matter for the Council to take forward the 
approval of the Accounts having regard to that.  It was further noted that in this 
event, a further report would be submitted to the Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
for their information; and  

 
5. noted that the Audit of the Charitable Trusts has still to be completed and the 

Charitable Trust Accounts will be submitted to the most appropriate meeting of 
the Council with a copy to the Audit and Scrutiny Committee for information.   

 
 
(Reference:  Report by Section 95 Officer, dated 7 March 2024, submitted) 
 

 12. UNAUDITED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2023-24  
 

Consideration was given to a report which outlined the plans in place for financial year end 
31 March 2023 and the preparation of the Council’s Unaudited Annual Accounts for 2023-
24.   
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee noted that plans are in place to prepare the Council’s 
Annual Accounts, consistent with the Accounting Code of Practice for submission to 
Council prior to 30 June 2024.  
 
(Reference:  Report by Section 95 Officer, dated 21 February 2024, submitted) 
 

 13. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY  

 



Consideration was given to a report which outlined the proposed Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy and set out the policy for the 
repayment of loans fund advances for 2024-25.   
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee:- 
 
1. agreed to endorse the proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 

Annual Investment Strategy and the indicators contained within; 
 

2. noted the continued use of the asset life method for the repayment of loan fund 
advances using a 5.1% annuity interest rate, with the exception of spend to save 
schemes where the funding/income profile method could be used; 

 
3. noted the proposed asset repayment periods as detailed within section 2.7 of the 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement; and  
 

4. noted the ability to continue to use countries with a sovereign rating of AA- and above, 
as recommended by the Council’s external treasury management advisors.   

 
(Reference:  Report by Head of Financial Services, dated 15 February 2024, submitted) 
 

 14. CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided an update on the progress 
of the new Corporate Improvement Plan (CIP) within the Performance Excellence Project 
and highlighted completed work and upcoming activities to facilitate the development and 
implementation of the new plan.   
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee considered and noted the work undertaken to date on 
the Corporate Improvement Plan and the activities planned to deliver and implement it. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Executive, dated 12 February 2024, submitted) 
 

 15. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND INTERNAL AUDIT MANUAL  
 

Consideration was given to a report which outlined the proposed changes to the Internal 
Audit Charter and Internal Audit Manual. 
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee:- 
 
1. approved the amended Internal Audit Charter, as attached at Appendix 1 to the report; 

and  
 

2. approved the amended Internal Audit Manual, as attached at Appendix 2 to the report. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 14 March 2024, submitted) 
 



 16. SCRUTINY FRAMEWORK AND MANUAL ANNUAL REVIEW  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which concluded the annual review to 
determine whether any changes were required to the Council’s Scrutiny Framework and 
Manual.  
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the outcome of the annual review of the 
Scrutiny Framework and Manual, as outlined in Appendices 1 and 2 of the report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 14 March 2024, submitted) 
 

 17. LOCAL GOVERNMENT IN SCOTLAND - FINANCIAL BULLETIN 2022-23  
 

Consideration was given to a report which presented the main issues raised in the recent 
Local Government Financial Bulletin 2022-23 report by the Accounts Commission and 
highlighted relevant issues. 
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee noted the contents of the Accounts Commission report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Section 95 Officer, dated 20 February 2024, submitted)   
 

 18. WORKPLAN  
 

In order to facilitate forward planning of reports to the Audit and Scrutiny Committee, 
Members considered the outline Audit and Scrutiny workplan.  
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the outline workplan.   
 
(Reference:  Audit and Scrutiny Workplan, dated 14 March 2024, submitted) 
 
On noting that this was his last meeting as Chair, Martin Caldwell took the opportunity to 
thank the officers and Members of the Committee, past and present for their support and 
assistance over the years.   
 
On behalf of the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud teams, the Chief Internal Auditor, Paul 
MacAskill expressed gratitude to Mr Caldwell who in his role as Chair has steered the 
Committee for over a decade.  Mr MacAskill also thanked Mr Caldwell for the support he 
has provided to him in both a professional and personal capacity since he took up the 
position of Chief Internal Auditor.   
 
Councillor Hardie, on behalf of the Committee, also took the opportunity to thank Mr 
Caldwell for all his work in the role of Chair of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee over the 
years, and wished him well for the future.     
. 
 


